

إشارتنا: م.م./٢٥٤/ 2017
التاريخ: 2017/10/31

To: Jordan Securities Commission Amman Stock Exchange Subject: Quarterly Financial Statements For the period ended 30/09/2017	السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية السادة بورصة عمان الموضوع : البيانات المالية الربعية للفترة المنتهية في 2017/09/30
Attached the company's Quarterly Financial Statements of ARABIA Insurance Co – Jordan in Arabic & English as of 30/09/2017 and a compact disk copy .	مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير الربع سنوي لشركة التأمين العربية – الأردن كما في 2017/09/30 باللغتين العربية والانجليزية ونسخة من القرص مدمج (CD) .
Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect ARABIA Insurance Co - Jordan General Manager Rashid Habbab	وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام... شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن المدير العام رشيد الهباب

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن م.م.ع.م.
Insurance Co. - Jordan Ltd.

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
 ٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧
 الرقم المتسلسل: 5193
 رقم الملف: 21005
 الجهة المختصة: 19/6/1

شركة التأمين العربية - الاردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للتسعة أشهر
المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة التأمين العربية - الاردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

أ

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة

ب

قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة

ج

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة

د

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة

هـ

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة

صفحة

١ - ١٢

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٨١١٤٤

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة التأمين العربية - الأردن (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ وكل من قوائم الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء إستنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا .

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة" . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية القيام بإجراء استفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، واتباع اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرية من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي ، فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، وعليه ، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يرد الى علمنا ما يدعونا إلى الإعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .

فقرة إيضاحية

تنتهي السنة المالية للشركة في ٣١ كانون الأول من كل عام ، غير انه تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لأغراض الادارة وهيئة الأوراق المالية ودائرة مراقبة الشركات فقط.

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) – الأردن

كريم بهاء النابلسي
اجازة رقم (٦١١)

عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧



قائمة (أ)

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة

الموجودات	إيضاح	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
ودائع لدى البنوك	٤	٨,٠٥٣,٣٣٨	٨,٧٣٥,٢٨٩
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل	٥	١,٢١٢,٢٩١	١,١٧٢,٣٢٧
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل	٦	٢,٥٦١,٨٠٣	٢,٦٩٤,٤٣٦
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة	٧	١,٠٦٨,٩٥٨	٩٣٣,٢٩٤
إستثمارات عقارية		٢,٢٤٣,٢٩٥	٢,٢٨٣,٢٥٥
قروض حملة بوالص الحياة		٢١,١٨٩	١٧,٦٧٩
مجموع الاستثمارات		١٥,١٦٠,٨٧٤	١٥,٨٣٦,٢٨٠
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك		١,١٥٨,٤٤٣	١,٤٣١,٧٨٥
شيكات برسم التحصيل		١,٧٤٤,٠٦٧	١,٦٨٥,٠٥٥
مدينون - صافي	٨	٥,٣١٣,٥٧٣	٤,٦٣٦,٥٠١
ذمم شركات ومعيدي التأمين - مدينة	٩	١,٦١١,٤٢٢	٥٨٨,٩٢٤
موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	١٠ ج	٥٦٦,٦٥١	٥٠٣,٣٠٤
ممتلكات ومعدات - صافي		٢,٦٥٢,١٠٣	٢,٧٣٦,٤١٩
موجودات غير ملموسة - صافي		٦٥,٤٦٤	٧,٤٩٣
موجودات أخرى		٨٧٣,٦٠٦	٦٧٧,٦٩٠
مجموع الموجودات		٢٩,١٤٦,٢٠٣	٢٨,١٠٣,٤٥١
المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين			
المطلوبات :			
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي		٦,٢٦٤,٣٠١	٥,٦٦٩,٤٥٧
مخصص الادعاءات - صافي		٦,٩١٧,٤٨٦	٧,٠٠٤,٩٦٦
المخصص الحسابي - صافي		٥٦٨,٨٨٣	٥٦٨,٨٨٣
مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين		١٣,٧٥٠,٦٧٠	١٣,٢٤٣,٣٠٦
دائنون	١١	١,٣٩٩,٢٣٣	١,٠٣٠,٢١٤
مصاريف مستحقة		٣١,٢٦٥	٤٧,٦٤٢
ذمم شركات ومعيدي التأمين - دائنة	١٢	٢,٥٦٥,١٨٣	٢,٥١٢,٣١٣
مخصصات مختلفة		١٨٤,٨٣١	١٠٨,٦٧٧
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	١١٠	١٢٦,٧١٩	٥٤,٠٦٦
مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة	١٠ ج	١٤٢,٠٧٨	١٢١,٣٨٨
مطلوبات أخرى		٢٠٩,٩٤١	٢٢٨,٣٢٩
مجموع المطلوبات		١٨,٤٠٩,٩٢٠	١٧,٣٤٥,٩٣٥
حقوق المساهمين :			
رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع		٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
احتياطي اجباري		١,١٥٩,٢٩٩	١,١٥٩,٢٩٩
احتياطي اختياري		١٧٤,٧١٧	١٧٤,٧١٧
احتياطي تقييم استثمارات بالصافي بعد الضريبة	١٣	(١٣١,٥٢٨)	(٣٠,٧٢٧)
أرباح مدورة	١٥	٨٥٤,٢٢٧	١,٤٥٤,٢٢٧
الربح للفترة		٦٧٩,٥٦٨	-
مجموع حقوق المساهمين		١٠,٧٣٦,٢٨٣	١٠,٧٥٧,٥١٦
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين		٢٩,١٤٦,٢٠٣	٢٨,١٠٣,٤٥١

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (ب)

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

الإيرادات	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦		إيضاح
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة	٥,٨٨٠,٠٤٥	٤,٩١٨,٠٢١	١٥,٧٢٠,٢٨٠	١٣,٤٢٥,٩٨٨	
يطرح: حصة معيدي التأمين	٢,٠٠٣,٦٧٦	١,٨١٨,٠١٦	٥,٦٠٤,٣٥٧	٤,٨٤٩,٨٨٩	
صافي الأقساط المكتتبة	٣,٨٧٦,٣٦٩	٣,١٠٠,٠٠٥	١٠,١١٥,٩٢٣	٨,٥٧٦,٠٩٩	
صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	(٥٥٢,٨٧٤)	(١٣,٩١٤)	(٥٩٤,٨٤٤)	٤٤١,٧٣٠	
صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي	-	(٥٥,٢٤٧)	-	(٢٤,٦٦٤)	
صافي إيرادات الأقساط المتحققة	٣,٣٢٣,٤٩٥	٣,٠٣٠,٨٤٤	٩,٥٢١,٠٧٩	٨,٩٩٣,١٦٥	
إيرادات العمولات	٢٤١,٨١٠	٢١٥,٤٠٩	٦٧٦,٣٥٦	٦٢٢,٠٠٠	
بدل خدمات إصدار وثائق تأمين	٢٣٢,١٨٧	١٨٤,٢٩٦	٦٨٩,٤٣٦	٥٣٧,٠١٣	
فوائد دائنة	٨٦,٨٤٩	٥٩,٠٢٥	٢٦٠,٨٢٨	١٨٣,٣٥٩	
صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات	١١,٨٧٧	٧٨,٦٥٧	٢٢٨,٤٧٨	٢٧٧,٩٦٧	١٦
إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي	٣٨,٠٢٨	٨٦,٢٦١	١٣٢,٩١٠	١٥٨,٧٠٤	
مجموع الإيرادات	٣,٩٣٤,٢٤٦	٣,٦٥٤,٤٩٢	١١,٥٠٩,٠٨٧	١٠,٧٧٢,٢٠٨	
التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف	٤,١٤٩,١١٦	٣,٤٥٩,٠٣١	١١,٨٦٥,٩٠٤	١٠,٦٧٤,٦٠٧	
التعويضات المدفوعة	٣٨,٢٠٣	٢,٣٠٠	٥٥,٨٧٧	١٨,٣١٠	
يضاف: إستحقاق وتصفيات بوالص	٥٦٠,٩٣٩	٣٢١,٠٨٩	١,٤٠٢,٩٢٤	١,١٠٣,٢٨٨	
يطرح: مستردات	١,٠٩١,٧٤٣	٩٩٩,٣٦٣	٣,١٤٣,٩١٠	٢,٣٨٦,٩٤٨	
حصة معيدي التأمين	٢,٥٣٤,٦٣٧	٢,١٤٠,٨٧٩	٧,٣٧٤,٩٤٧	٧,٢٠٢,٦٨١	
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة	(١٨٦,٧٥٨)	١٤٤,٥١٠	(١٧٣,٦٨٨)	(٤٨٦,٤٩٤)	
صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات	٣٩٧,٥٩٥	٣١٨,٧٠٧	٩٨٠,٩١٣	٩٢٥,٧٦١	
نفقات موظفين موزعة	١٥٥,٤٣٢	١٣٤,٥٦٠	٤٢٨,٣٣٢	٣٧٨,١٤٧	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة	٥٩,٢٢٨	٦٠,٩٥٤	١٢٩,٢٨٣	١٣٢,٧٢٢	
اقتساط فائض الخسارة	٤٣٩,٣٢٢	٣٤٢,١٦٩	١,٣١٦,٦٨٧	١,٠٥٠,٧٨٥	
تكاليف اقتناء بوالص	٢٣,٥٠٠	٣١,٤٠٠	٧١,٥٠٠	٨٣,٤٠٠	
مصاريف أخرى خاصة بالاكتتابات	٣,٤٢٢,٩٥٦	٣,١٧٣,١٧٩	١٠,١٢٧,٩٧٤	٩,٢٨٧,٠٠٢	
صافي عبء التعويضات	٩٩,٣٩٩	٧٩,٦٧٧	٢٤٥,٢٢٨	٢٣١,٤٤٠	
نفقات الموظفين غير موزعة	٣٥,٩٩٢	٣٥,٤٠٨	١٠٦,٩٠٠	١٠٥,٩٩٠	
استهلاكات وإطفاءات	٣٨,٨٥٨	٣٣,٦٤٠	١٠٧,٠٨٢	٩٤,٥٣٧	
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة	١٥,٣٢١	٢٢,١٧٤	٦٨,٢٦٨	٤٢,٣١٧	٩ و ٨
مخصص التدني في المدينون بالصافي	١٨٩,٥٧٠	١٧٠,٨٩٩	٥٢٧,٤٧٨	٤٧٤,٢٨٤	
إجمالي المصروفات	٣٢١,٧٢٠	٣١٠,٤١٤	٨٥٣,٦٣٥	١,٠١٠,٩٢٢	
الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (هـ)	(٧٧,٢١٢)	(٨٧,٩٨١)	(١٧٤,٠٦٧)	(٢٢٨,٢٣٩)	١٠ ب
ينزل: (مصروف) وفر ضريبة الدخل	٢٤٤,٥٠٨	٢٢٢,٤٣٣	٦٧٩,٥٦٨	٧٨٢,٦٨٣	
الربح للفترة - قائمة (أ) و(ج) و(د)					
حصة السهم من الربح للفترة	١٧		١٠/٨٥	٠/٠٩٨	

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (ج)

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول		إيضاح
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
٧٨٢,٦٨٣	٦٧٩,٥٦٨	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر :		
البنود غير القابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة :		
(٦٧,٧٤٤)	(١٠٠,٨٠١)	١٣ صافي التغير في احتياطي تقييم استثمارات
(٦٤,٤٩٣)	-	(خسائر) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٦٥٠,٤٤٦	٥٧٨,٧٦٧	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (د)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (د)

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
صان - المسلكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

المجموع	الربح للفترة	أرباح مودورة				احتياطي تقييم استثمارات	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي اجباري	رأس المال المصرح به والمنفوع
		دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار				
١٠,٧٥٧,٥١٦	-	١,٤٥٤,٢٢٧	٦٥٨,٠٧٤	٧٩٦,١٥٣	(٣٠,٧٢٧)	١٧٤,٧١٧	١,١٥٩,٢٩٩	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٦٧٩,٥٦٨	٦٧٩,٥٦٨	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(١٠٠,٨٠١)	-	-	-	-	(١٠٠,٨٠١)	-	-	-	-
٥٧٨,٧٦٧	٦٧٩,٥٦٨	-	-	-	(١٠٠,٨٠١)	-	-	-	-
(٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-
١٠,٧٣٦,٢٨٣	٦٧٩,٥٦٨	٨٥٤,٢٢٧	٧٢١,٤٢١	١٣٢,٨٠٦	(١٣١,٥٢٨)	١٧٤,٧١٧	١,١٥٩,٢٩٩	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
التغير في احتياطي تقييم استثمارات
اجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (ج)
ارباح موزعة*
تحويلات خلال الفترة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

١٠,٧٣٣,٧٥١	-	٩٧٥,٩٣١	٦٠٥,٤٥٤	٣٧٠,٤٧٧	١,٩٨٠	١٧٤,٧١٧	١,٠٨١,١٢٣	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٧٨٢,٦٨٣	٧٨٢,٦٨٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(٦٧,٧٤٤)	-	-	-	-	(٦٧,٧٤٤)	-	-	-	-
(٦٤,٤٩٣)	-	(٦٤,٤٩٣)	-	(٦٤,٤٩٣)	-	-	-	-	-
٦٥٠,٤٤٦	٧٨٢,٦٨٣	(٦٤,٤٩٣)	-	(٦٤,٤٩٣)	(٦٧,٧٤٤)	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	(٥٤,٧٩٩)	٥٤,٧٩٩	-	-	-	-	-
١٠,٨٨٤,١٩٧	٧٨٢,٦٨٣	٩١١,٤٣٨	٥٥٠,٦٥٥	٣٦٠,٧٨٣	(١٥,٧٦٤)	١٧٤,٧١٧	١,٠٨١,١٢٣	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
التغير في احتياطي تقييم استثمارات
(خسائر) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
اجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (ج)
تحويلات خلال الفترة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المودورة ١٥٤,٧٧٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ يمثل التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة المحول لحساب الأرباح المودورة اثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) يحظر التصرف به بموجب تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.
- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المودورة ٥٦٦,٦٥١ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ مقيد التصرف بها لقاء موجودات ضريبية مودجة (٥٠٣,٣٠٤ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦).
- يحظر التصرف بمبلغ (١٣١,٥٢٨) دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ من الأرباح المودورة والذي يمثل رصيد احتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات السالب وفقاً لتعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.

* قررت الهيئة العامة في إجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٧ الموافقة على توزيع ٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح نقدية على المساهمين أي ما يعادل ٧,٥٪ من رأس المال المصرح به والمنفوع عن العام ٢٠١٦ .

ان الايضاحات المرتقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (د)

شركة التأمين العربية - الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار		
١,٠١٠,٩٢٢	٨٥٣,٦٣٥		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل :
			الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب)
			التعديلات :
١٠٥,٩٩٠	١٠٦,٩٠٠		استهلاك وإطفاءات
٣٩,٩٦٠	٣٩,٩٦٠	١٦	استهلاك الاستثمارات العقارية
٤٢,٣١٧	٦٨,٢٦٨	٩,٨	مخصص التدني في المدينون - بالصافي
١٢,٩١٥	١,١٣٦	١٦	خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٥٣	-		خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٣,٣٨٢	٧٦,١٥٤		مخصصات مختلفة
-	٢٢,٤٥٧	١٦	مخصص تدني موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
١٠٠,٠٠٠	-		مخصص التزامات محتملة
(٤٤١,٧٣٠)	٥٩٤,٨٤٤		صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة
(٤٨٦,٤٩٤)	(١٧٣,٦٨٨)		صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
٢٤,٦٦٤	-		صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
٤١١,٩٧٩	١,٥٨٩,٦٦٦		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
١٢٥,٥٤٥	(٤١,١٠٠)		(الزيادة) النقص في الموجودات المتداولة :
(٥٤٦,٩٤٤)	(٥٩,٠١٢)		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٥٧٦,٦١٩)	(٧٢٧,٢٣٦)		شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٣٤٨,٧١٢)	(١,٠٤٠,٦٠٢)		مدينون
(٢٨٨,٩٦٩)	(١٠٩,٧٠٨)		ذمم معيدي التأمين - المدينة
			موجودات أخرى
١٦٢,٩٤٤	٣٦٩,٠١٩		(الزيادة) (النقص) في المطلوبات المتداولة :
٤٤٠	(١٦,٣٧٧)		دائنون
٣١٣,٦٦٢	٥٢,٨٧٠		مصاريف مستحقة
٣٠,٠٩٤	(٣٨,٥١٧)		ذمم معيدي التأمين - الدائنة
(٧١٦,٥٨٠)	(٢٠,٩٩٧)		مطلوبات أخرى
(٩,٩٧٧)	(١١٢,٢٣٩)	١/١٠	صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل قبل الضريبة وتعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة
(٢٣,٧٦٥)	-		ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٧٥٠,٣٢٢)	(١٢٣,٢٣٦)		مخصصات مختلفة مدفوعة
			صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل
(٣,٠٠٣,٤٨٨)	١٤٢,٠٢٢		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
١٣,٧٥٠	-		ودائع لدى البنك (تستحق بعد ثلاثة أشهر)
(٣٤,٧٢٤)	(١٥٨,١٢١)		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٦,٧١٣	(٣,٥١٠)		موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
(٣٧,١٧٩)	(١٩,٧٦٥)		قروض حملة بوالص الحياة
٣٤	-		(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢,٦٠٠)	(٢٤,٧٩٠)		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
-	(٣٦,٠٠٠)		(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
(٣,٠٥٧,٤٩٤)	(١٠٠,١٦٤)		(دفعات) على حساب شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
			صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات الاستثمار
-	(٥٧٩,٨٧١)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
-	(٥٧٩,٨٧١)		أرباح موزعة
(٣,٨٠٧,٨١٦)	(٨١٣,٢٧١)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
٨,٦٨٧,٢٩٥	٧,١٠١,٣٠٣		صافي (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
٤,٨٧٩,٤٧٩	٦,٢٨٨,٠٣٢	١٨	النقد وما في حكمه - بداية السنة
			النقد وما في حكمه - نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

شركة التأمين العربية - الاردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

- ١ - عام
- أ - تأسست شركة التأمين العامة العربية عام ١٩٧٥ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية تحت رقم (٩٠) مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية - شارع الشريف عبد الحميد شرف ، الشميساني ص . ب ٢٠٠٣١ عمان ١١١١٨ - الأردن برأسمال مليوني دينار، مقسمة إلى مليوني سهم قيمة كل سهم دينار أردني واحد، وتم زيادته على عدة مراحل آخرها خلال شهر شباط من العام ٢٠٠٨ ليصبح ٨ مليون دينار مقسمة الى ٨ مليون سهم .
- ب - بموجب قرار الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٢ تم تغيير اسم الشركة بتاريخ ٣١ ايار ٢٠١٢ الى " شركة التأمين العربية - الاردن " بدلا من " شركة التأمين العامة العربية " .
- ج - إن شركة التأمين العربية - الاردن مملوكة بنسبة ٥١٪ من قبل الشركة العربية (شركة قابضة - لبنان) .
- د - تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة من قبل مجلس الإدارة بجلستها المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ تشرين الاول ٢٠١٧ رقم (١٧٠) .
- ٢ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية
- أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية) وبموجب النماذج الموضوعة من ادارة التأمين.
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة.
- تظهر القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة بالدينار الأردني والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة .
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ ، كما إن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية .

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٦ باستثناء التحسينات والتعديلات التالية:

• التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الصادرة خلال الأعوام ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦ التي تشمل التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٢) .

• التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢): "ضرائب الدخل" المتعلقة بالإعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة عن الخسائر غير المحققة .

• التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) "قائمة التدفقات النقدية" التي تهدف لتقديم إفصاحات إضافية في قائمة التدفقات النقدية كي تمكن مستخدمي القوائم المالية من تقييم التغير في المطلوبات الناشئة عن الأنشطة التمويلية.

ان اتباع المعايير المعدلة اعلا لم تؤثر على المبالغ أو الإفصاحات الواردة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة.

٣- استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك التغير في احتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات التي تظهر في قائمة الدخل الشامل وضمن حقوق المساهمين وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

ان تقدير اتنا المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة في نهاية العام ٢٠١٦ .

٤- ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٦		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		
المجموع	دينار	ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر		ودائع تستحق خلال فترة شهر
		المجموع	دينار	دينار
٨,٧٣٥,٢٨٩	دينار	٨,٠٥٣,٣٣٨	دينار	٢,٤٧٩,٨٠٢
		٢,٩٢٣,٧٤٩	دينار	٢,٦٤٩,٧٨٧

داخل الأردن

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٣,٣% إلى ٥% خلال التسعة أشهر الأولى من العام ٢٠١٧.

- بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني وهي تستحق بعد ثلاثة أشهر.

- لا يوجد أرصدة مقيدة السحب باستثناء الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته.

٥ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١,١٧٢,٣٢٧	١,٢١٢,٢٩١

اسهم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي

٦ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٢,٥٦١,٢٣٦	٢,٤٢٨,٦٠٣
٦٢,٣٠٠	٦٢,٣٠٠
٢,٦٢٣,٥٣٦	٢,٤٩٠,٩٠٣
٧٠,٩٠٠	٧٠,٩٠٠
٢,٦٩٤,٤٣٦	٢,٥٦١,٨٠٣

داخل الأردن

أسهم مدرجة

أسهم غير مدرجة

خارج الأردن

صندوق استثماري مدرج *

* يمثل هذا البند استثمار في صندوق استثماري مدرج وهو ذو فائدة متغيرة ولا يوجد له تاريخ استحقاق ، علما بأنه غير مضمون رأس المال.

٧ - موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١٠٩,٥٠٠	٤٠٩,٥٠٠
(٢١,٩٠٠)	(٣٨,٣٢٥)
٨٧,٦٠٠	٣٧١,١٧٥
٧٨٣,٦٤٠	٦٤١,٧٦١
٧١,٦٩٩	٧١,٦٩٩
(٩,٦٤٥)	(١٥,٦٧٧)
٨٤٥,٦٩٤	٦٩٧,٧٨٣
٩٣٣,٢٩٤	١,٠٦٨,٩٥٨

داخل الأردن

سندات وأسناد قرض شركات

مخصص التدني في القيمة *

خارج الأردن

سندات وأسناد قرض شركات

سندات وأسناد قرض حكومية أجنبية

مخصص التدني في القيمة *

* ان الحركة على مخصص تدني موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
-	٣١,٥٤٥
٣١,٥٤٥	٢٢,٤٥٧
٣١,٥٤٥	٥٤,٠٠٢

داخل الأردن

الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة

اضافات خلال الفترة / السنة

الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

الجدول التالي يبين تفاصيل موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة قبل طرح المخصصات ** :

الفائدة	تاريخ الاستحقاق	المجموع	أكثر من سنة	أقل من سنة	السندات
		دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٠٪	٢٠٢٠ حزيران	١٠٩,٥٠٠	١٠٩,٥٠٠	-	شركة التجمعات الاستثمارية المتخصصة م.ج.م *
٦/٣٧٥٪	٢٠٢٠ آذار	٧١,٦٩٩	٧١,٦٩٩	-	سندات اقراض جمهورية لبنان
٥/١٢٥٪	٢٩ تشرين اول	١٢٨,٦٧٣	١٢٨,٦٧٣	-	سندات اقراض SBER BANK
٥/٥٠٠٪	٢٣ تشرين اول	٦٧,٣٩٦	٦٧,٣٩٦	-	سندات اقراض TELEMAR
٥/٧٥٠٪	٢٠ كانون ثاني	٧١,٢٦٦	٧١,٢٦٦	-	سندات اقراض PETROBRAS
٦/٢٥٠٪	٣٠ حزيران	١٥٧,٩٥٧	١٥٧,٩٥٧	-	سندات اقراض AL BARAKA TURK
٥/٨٧٥٪	٢٦ كانون ثاني	١٤٤,٢٤٤	١٤٤,٢٤٤	-	سندات اقراض SAHRAIN
٦/٣٧٥٪	٢٠ شباط	٧٢,٢٢٥	٧٢,٢٢٥	-	سندات اقراض PEMEX
٥/٥٠٪	٢٢ كانون الثاني	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-	الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق
		١,١٢٢,٩٦٠	١,١٢٢,٩٦٠	-	

- تم استحقاق اسناد قرض GAZPROM بتاريخ ١٧ ايار ٢٠١٧ .

* تم تعديل فترة الاستحقاق لاسناد القرض على خمس سنوات ليستحق اخرها بتاريخ ٦ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وتم تعديل سعر الفائدة من ٩,٥٪ ليصبح ١٠٪ ، علما بان تمديد فترة الاستحقاق هي للمرة الثانية من تاريخ الاستحقاق الأول بتاريخ ٦ كانون الأول ٢٠١٢ .

** تحليل موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة - بالصافي :

٣٠ أيلول	٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
دينار	دينار
١,٠٦٨,٩٥٨	٩٣٣,٢٩٤

ذات عائد ثابت

٨ - مدينون - صافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	ذمم حملة البوالص
٤,١٣٥,٢٠٣	٤,٦٤٦,٩٠٩	ذمم الوكلاء
١,١١٣,٣٥٤	١,٣٣٢,٦٢١	ذمم وسطاء
١,٨٤٤	١,٧٨٥	ذمم الموظفين
٧,٢٢٣	٩,٠٥٧	ذمم أخرى
٧٦,٢٣٩	٧٠,٧٢٧	
٥,٣٣٣,٨٦٣	٦,٠٦١,٠٩٩	
(٦٩٧,٣٦٢)	(٧٤٧,٥٢٦)	
٤,٦٣٦,٥٠١	٥,٣١٣,٥٧٣	

ينزل : مخصص تدني مدينون *
صافي مدينون

* إن الحركة على مخصص تدني مدينون هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٧٠٨,١٢٢	٦٩٧,٣٦٢	مخصص (وفر) خلال الفترة / السنة
(١٠,٧٦٠)	٥٠,١٦٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
٦٩٧,٣٦٢	٧٤٧,٥٢٦	

٩ - ذمم شركات ومعيدي التأمين - مدينة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	شركات التأمين المحلية
٥٣٣,٢٣٤	١,١٤٢,٥٩٧	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
٢٤٣,٠٠٨	٦٧٤,٢٤٧	
٧٧٦,٢٤٢	١,٨١٦,٨٤٤	
(١٨٧,٣١٨)	(٢٠٥,٤٢٢)	
٥٨٨,٩٢٤	١,٦١١,٤٢٢	

ينزل : مخصص تدني مدينون *
صافي ذمم معيدي التأمين

* إن الحركة على مخصص تدني ذمم شركات ومعيدي التأمين - مدينة هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١٦٣,٨٦٨	١٨٧,٣١٨	مخصص خلال الفترة / السنة
٢٣,٤٥٠	١٨,١٠٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
١٨٧,٣١٨	٢٠٥,٤٢٢	

١٠ - ضريبة الدخل

أ- مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة الحاصلة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	
(٥٤,٠٦٦)	١٣١,٠٤٧	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١١٢,٢٣٩	١٢,٠٠٠	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة على الحساب
(١٨٤,٨٩٢)	(١٩٧,١١٣)	مصروف ضريبة الدخل للفترة/ السنة
(١٢٦,٧١٩)	(٥٤,٠٦٦)	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

ب - تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	
(١٨٤,٨٩٢)	(٢٥١,٩١٨)	مصروف ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
٣١,٥١٥	٤٦,٠٠٢	أثر موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
(٢٠,٦٩٠)	(٢٢,٣٢٣)	أثر مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
(١٧٤,٠٦٧)	(٢٢٨,٢٣٩)	(مصروف) ضريبة الدخل للفترة

- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل الشركة حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٥ ، وتم تقديم الاقرار الخاص بضريبة الدخل للشركة للعام ٢٠١٦ ودفع المبالغ المترتبة عليه في الوقت المحدد.

- تم احتساب وقيد مخصص لقاء ضريبة الدخل للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ وفقاً لمتطلبات قانون ضريبة الدخل الأردني ، وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة إلزام يفوق المخصص المأخوذ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ .

ج - إن الحركة على حساب الموجودات / المطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة كما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
موجودات	مطلوبات	
دينار	دينار	
٥٠٣,٣٠٤	١٢١,٣٨٨	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٩٩,٩٤٨	٢٠,٦٩٠	المضاف
(٣٦,٦٠١)	-	المستبعد
٥٦٦,٦٥١	١٤٢,٠٧٨	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

د - موجودات/ مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في
٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠١٦

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

الضريبة المؤجلة	دينار	الضريبة المؤجلة	دينار	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	دينار	المبالغ المضافة	دينار	المبالغ المحررة	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
٢١٢,٣٢٣	٢٢٨,٧٠٨	٢٢٨,٧٠٨	٩٥٢,٩٤٨	٦٨,٢٦٨	-	١٠,٣٩٩	١٠٨,٦٧٧	٨٨٤,٦٨٠		
٢٤١,٣١٢	٢٣٨,٨١٦	٢٣٨,٨١٦	٩٩٥,٠٦٦	-	١٠٣,٩٩٩	٧٥,٣٧٢	١,٠٠٥,٤٦٥			
٢٦,٠٨٢	٤٤,٣٥٩	٤٤,٣٥٩	١٨٤,٨٣١	١٥١,٥٢٦	١٠٣,٩٩٩	٤٠,٤٣٠	١٠٨,٦٧٧			
٩,٧٠٣	٤١,٥٣٥	٤١,٥٣٥	١٧٣,٠٦٣	١٧٣,٠٦٣	١٠٣,٩٩٩	٢٦,٣٠٤	٤٠,٤٣٠			
٦,٣١٣	٢٧٣	٢٧٣	١,١٣٦	١,١٣٦	١٠٣,٩٩٩	-	٢٦,٣٠٤			
٧,٥٧١	١٢,٩٦٠	١٢,٩٦٠	٥٤,٠٠٢	٢٢,٤٥٧	-	١٥٢,٥٠٥	٣١,٥٤٥			
٥٠٣,٣٠٤	٥٦٦,٦٥١	٥٦٦,٦٥١	٢,٣٦١,٠٤٦	٤١٦,٤٥٠	١٥٢,٥٠٥	٢,٠٩٧,١٠١				
١٢١,٣٨٨	١٤٢,٠٧٨	١٤٢,٠٧٨	٥٩١,٩٩٠	٨٦,٢٠٨	-	٥٠٥,٧٨٢				
١٢١,٣٨٨	١٤٢,٠٧٨	١٤٢,٠٧٨	٥٩١,٩٩٠	٨٦,٢٠٨	-	٥٠٥,٧٨٢				

أ- موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
مخصص الديون المشكوك بتحصيلها
مخصص ادعاءات غير مبلغة تحت التسوية
مخصصات مختلفة
احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية من خلال قائمة الدخل
خسائر تدني موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة

ب- مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة *

مستردات ادعاءات

* تمثل المطلوبات الضريبية المؤجلة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ ضرائب مؤجلة ناتجة عن ادعاءات متوقع استردادها.

- تم استخدام نسبة ٢٤% لا احتساب الضرائب المؤجلة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦، وبرأي الإدارة أنه سيتم الاستفادة من الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة في المستقبل القريب.

١١ - دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	ذمم الوكلاء
٥١,٣٠٣	٧٣,٤١٥	ذمم موظفين
٢,٩٣٢	١٦,٧٩٢	ذمم الوسطاء
٣٦٥,٤٣٢	٤٦٣,١٥٩	ذمم عملاء
٤٠٠,٩٥٠	٦٣٤,١٥٥	ذمم جهات طبية
٥٥,٨٦٨	٥٨,٨٢٦	أخرى
١٥٣,٧٢٩	١٥٢,٨٨٦	
١,٠٣٠,٢١٤	١,٣٩٩,٢٣٣	

١٢ - ذمم شركات ومعيدي التأمين - دائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	شركات التأمين المحلية
٤٧٩,٤٠٢	٥٤٧,٣٥٧	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
١,١٤٢,٢٣٤	١,٠٢١,٦٤٣	أمانات معيدي التأمين
٨٩٠,٦٧٧	٩٩٦,١٨٣	
٢,٥١٢,٣١٣	٢,٥٦٥,١٨٣	

١٣ - احتياطي تقييم استثمارات

يمثل هذا المبلغ (الانخفاض) في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل بعد طرح الضريبة وبيانه كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١,٩٨٠	(٣٠,٧٢٧)	صافي التغير خلال الفترة / السنة - قائمة (ج)
(٣٢,٧٠٧)	(١٠٠,٨٠١)	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
(٣٠,٧٢٧)	(١٣١,٥٢٨)	

١٤ - أرباح موزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توصية مجلس الادارة بتوزيع ما نسبته ٧,٥% من راس المال كأرباح نقدية على المساهمين عن العام ٢٠١٦ أي ما يعادل ٦٠٠ ألف دينار.

١٥ - أرباح مدورة
ان تفاصيل هذا البند كما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للسنة المنتية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	
١,٤٥٤,٢٢٧	٩٧٥,٩٣١	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
-	٦٢٠,٩٦٥	الربح للسنة
-	(٦٤,٤٩٣)	(خسائر) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
-	(٧٨,١٧٦)	الدخل الشامل
(٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	المحول للاحتياطات
٨٥٤,٢٢٧	١,٤٥٤,٢٢٧	ارباح موزعه
		الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

١٦ - صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	
٤٢,٦٦٨	٦٦,٤٩٦	فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٥٥,٩٥٦	٥٦,٢٥٦	عوائد التوزيعات النقدية للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
١٤٢,٤٠٤	١٦٧,٠٨٨	عوائد التوزيعات النقدية للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(١,١٣٦)	(١٢,٩١٥)	صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٣٩,٩٦٠)	(٣٩,٩٦٠)	استهلاك الاستثمارات العقارية
٤٩٧	٢١,٣٦٢	ارباح بيع موجودات بالقيمة مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٢٢,٤٥٧)	-	مخصص تدني موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٥٠,٥٠٦	١٩,٦٤٠	عوائد ايجارات الاستثمارات العقارية
٢٢٨,٤٧٨	٢٧٧,٩٦٧	

١٧ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة
يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على عدد الأسهم وبيانه كما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	
٦٧٩,٥٦٨	٧٨٢,٦٨٣	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	عدد الأسهم
-/٠.٨٥	-/٠.٩٨	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

١٨ - النقد وما في حكمه
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣٠ أيلول ————— ول	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١,٣٥٦,٧٣٩	١,١٥٨,٤٤٣
٣,٥٢٢,٧٤٠	٥,١٢٩,٥٨٩
٤,٨٧٩,٤٧٩	٦,٢٨٨,٠٣٢

نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال فترة ثلاثة أشهر

١٩ - الأرصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة
قامت الشركة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات التجارية الاعتيادية للشركة ، إن جميع ذمم التأمين الممنوحة للأطراف ذات العلاقة تُعتبر عاملة ولم يُؤخذ لها أية مخصصات.

يتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة / السنة:

٣٠ أيلول ————— ول ٢٠١٧		المجموع ————— وع	
كبار مساهمين	أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	الإدارة التنفيذية العليا	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
أ - بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة:			
٣٤٩	٣٧٦,٢٧٥	-	٣١٥,١٥٣
ذمم مدينة			
-	٨٦,٨٦٤	٤٩	٦٩,٢٤٢
ذمم دائنة			

ب- عناصر قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموجزة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٦٧,٣٥٠	١,١٤٥,٧٨٧	٦٨٣	١,٤١٦,٠٢٨
أقساط الاكتتاب			
١٢٦	١,٠٤٧,٤٦٠	-	١,٥١٢,٦١٤
تعويضات			
-	-	٢٢٠,٧٣٧	٢٢٧,٣٧٦
رواتب ومكافآت			
-	٣٠,٤٣٩	٤,٩٥٥	١٢,٥٦٠
بدل تنقلات وسفر			

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٢٣٥,٣٨١	٢٢٥,٦٩٢
٤,٥٥٥	٣٠,٤٣٩
٢٣٩,٩٣٦	٢٥٦,١٣١

رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى
مكافآت وبدل تنقلات وإقامة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة

٢٠ - تحليل القطاعات الرئيسية

أ - معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال الشركة

لأغراض إدارية تم تنظيم الشركة لتشمل قطاعين من الأعمال ، قطاع التأمينات العامة ويشمل تأمين المركبات وتأمين النقل وتأمين الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات وتأمينات المسؤولية وقطاع التأمين على الحياة. يشكل هذان القطاعان الأساس الذي تستخدمه الشركة لإظهار المعلومات المتعلقة بالقطاعات الرئيسية. يشتمل القطاعان أعلاه أيضاً على الاستثمارات وإدارة النقد لحساب الشركة الخاص. تتم المعاملات بين قطاعات الأعمال على أساس أسعار السوق التقديرية وبنفس الشروط التي يتم التعامل بها مع الغير.

ب - معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

يمثل هذا الإيضاح التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال الشركة، تمارس الشركة نشاطاتها في المملكة التي تمثل الأعمال المحلية .

فيما يلي توزيع الإيرادات ومصاريفها الرأسمالية حسب القطاع الجغرافي :

داخل المملكة		خارج المملكة		المجموع	
أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٧,٧٣٧,٣٠٦	٢٧,٠٠٢,٨٤٨	١,٤٠٨,٨٩٧	١,١٠٠,٦٠٣	٢٩,١٤٦,٢٠٣	٢٨,١٠٣,٤٥١
مجموع الموجودات					
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠,٨٦٤,٢٤٤	١٠,١٣١,٤٩٤	٦٤٤,٨٤٣	٦٤٠,٧١٤	١١,٥٠٩,٠٨٧	١٠,٧٧٢,٢٠٨
٤٤,٥٥٥	٣٩,٧٧٩	-	-	٤٤,٥٥٥	٣٩,٧٧٩
إجمالي الإيرادات					
المصروفات الرأسمالية					

٢١ - القضايا المقامة على الشركة

هناك قضايا مقامة على الشركة للمطالبة بتعويضات حوادث مختلفة ، وقد بلغ مجموع القضايا المحددة القيمة ١٤,٤٧٢,٧٩٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ لدى المحاكم (١٤,١٢٢,٥٨٤ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦) . علماً بأن هذه القضايا تتضمن قضية بمبلغ ١٢,٦٣٩,٠٤١ دينار يطالب فيها الطرف الآخر ببطل العطل والضرر الناتج عن حادث حريق علماً بأن حصة الشركة لا تتجاوز ٢/٥٪ من تلك المطالبة في حال تحقق أي التزام جراء هذه المطالبة . هذا وبرأي الإدارة ومحامي الشركة فإن هذا ضرر غير مغطى أصلاً بموجب بوليصة التأمين الصادرة عن الشركة وأنه لا يوجد أحقية بصورة مطلقة بما يدعيه الطرف الآخر بشأن المطالبة في العطل والضرر. قامت الشركة بأخذ مخصصات كافية لمواجهة أية التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا ، وبناءً على ما تقدم وبرأي الإدارة ومحامي الشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة التزامات تفوق المبالغ المخصصة لها ضمن بند صافي مخصص الإبداعات.

٢٢ - التزامات ممكن أن تطرأ

هناك تعهدات من الشركة لقاء كفالات بنكية قيمتها ٣٠٢,٣١٣ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ وقد بلغت تأميناتها النقدية ١,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ذلك التاريخ (كفالات بنكية قيمتها ٢٤٢,٧٤٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦).

٢٣ - أحداث لاحقة

لاحقاً لتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة بتاريخ ٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧ أعلنت الشركة بوقوع ادعاء لعملية قد تدرج تحت عقد تأمين الأخطار البنكية الشاملة علماً بأن البوليصة معادة بنسبة ٩٨٪.

٢٤ - مستويات القيمة المعادلة

أ - القيمة المعادلة للموجودات المالية للشركة والمحددة بالقيمة المعادلة بشكل مستمر:

أن بعض الموجودات المالية للشركة بالقيمة المعادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية، والجداول التالية يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة المعادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية (طرق التقييم والمخالفات المستخدمة)

العلاقة بين المخالفات الهامة غير الملموسة والقيمة المعادلة	مخالفات هامة غير ملموسة	طريقة التقييم والمخالفات المستخدمة	مستوى القيمة المعادلة	القيمة المعادلة	
				٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
				دينار	دينار
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسعار المعادلة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الاول	١,١٧٢,٣٢٧	١,٢١٢,٣٩١
			المستوى الثاني	٢,٤٢٨,٦٠٣	٢,٤٢٨,٦٠٣
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسعار المعادلة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الاول	٧٠,٩٠٠	٧٠,٩٠٠
			المستوى الثاني	٦٢,٣٠٠	٦٢,٣٠٠
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسعار المعادلة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الاول	٢,٦٩٤,٤٣٦	٢,٥٦١,٨٠٣
			المستوى الثاني	٣,٨٦٦,٧٦٣	٣,٧٧٤,٠٩٤

لم تكن هناك أي تحريكات بين المستوى الاول والمستوى الثاني خلال التسعة اشهر الأولى من العام ٢٠١٧ وخلال العام ٢٠١٦.

ب - القيمة المعادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة وغير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة بشكل مستمر:
بإستثناء ما يرد في الجدول أدناه أن القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الخاصة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموزعة للشركة تقارب قيمتها المعادلة وذلك لأن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن القيمة الدفترية للبيود المبيئة أدناه تعادل القيمة المعادلة لها تقريباً وذلك يعود اما لاستحقاقها قسماً الاجل او ان اسعار الفائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال الفترة.

مستوى القيمة المعادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦		٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المستوى الثاني	٨,٨٠٤,٨٥٧	٨,٧٣٥,٢٨٩	٨,١٤٣,٨٩٩	٨,٠٥٣,٣٣٨
المستوى الثاني	٩٤٤,٤٥٨	٩٣٣,٢٩٤	١,٠٨٠,٦١٧	١,٠٦٨,٩٥٨
المستوى الثاني	٢,٣٦٦,٦٢٦	٢,٢٨٣,٢٥٥	٢,٣٦٦,٢٢٦	٢,٢٤٣,٢٩٥
	١٢,١١٥,٩٤١	١١,٩٥١,٨٣٨	١١,٥٩١,١٤٢	١١,٣٦٥,٥٩١

موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة :
ودائع لدى البنوك
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المعادلة
استثمارات عقارية
مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة :

للبيود المبيئة اعلاه تم تحديد القيمة المعادلة للموجودات المالية للمستوى الثاني وفقاً لنماذج تسعير عليها والتي تعكس مخاطر الائتمان لدى الاطراف التي يتم التعامل معها، أما فيما يتعلق بالاستثمارات العقارية فتم تحديدها وفقاً لتقدير مضمّن المخاطر بناءً على أحدث تقرير لتلك الموجودات.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 TOGETHER
WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Report on Reviewed Condensed Interim Financial Information	
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Statement of Income	3
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements	7 - 16

Report on Reviewed Condensed Interim Financial Information

AM/81144

To the Chairman and Board of Directors Members
of Arabia Insurance Company - Jordan
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman – Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Arabia Insurance Company - Jordan (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of September 30, 2017, and the related condensed interim statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) Relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the accompanying condensed interim financial information are not prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting.

Explanatory Paragraph

The Company's financial year ends on December 31, of each year. However, the condensed interim financial information have been prepared for the insurance management, Jordan securities commission and companies control department purposes only.

Other Matter

The accompanying condensed interim financial information are a translation of the statutory financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Amman – Jordan
October 30, 2017

Deloitte&Touche (M.E.) – Jordan



ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Note</u>	September 30, 2017	December 31,
		Reviewed not) (Audited	2016
		JD	JD
Deposits at banks	4	8,053,338	8,735,289
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income	5	1,212,291	1,172,327
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	6	2,561,803	2,694,436
Financial assets at amortized cost	7	1,068,958	933,294
Investment property		2,243,295	2,283,255
Life policyholders' loans		21,189	17,679
Total Investments		15,160,874	15,836,280
Cash on hand and at banks		1,158,443	1,431,785
Cheques under collection		1,744,067	1,685,055
Receivables - net	8	5,313,573	4,636,501
Insurance and re-insurance companies receivables - debit	9	1,611,422	588,924
Deferred tax assets	C 10	566,651	503,304
Property and equipment - net		2,652,103	2,736,419
Intangible assets - net		65,464	7,493
Other assets		873,606	677,690
TOTAL ASSETS		29,146,203	28,103,451
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Unearned premiums provision - net		6,264,301	5,669,457
Claims provision - net		6,917,486	7,004,966
Mathematical reserve - net		568,883	568,883
Total Insurance Contracts Liabilities		13,750,670	13,243,306
Payables	11	1,399,233	1,030,214
Accrued expenses		31,265	47,642
Insurance and re-insurance companies payables - credit	12	2,565,183	2,512,313
Other provisions		184,831	108,677
Income tax provision	A 10	126,719	54,066
Deferred tax liabilities	C 10	142,078	121,388
Other liabilities		209,941	228,329
TOTAL LIABILITIES		18,409,920	17,345,935
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Authorized and paid-up capital		8,000,000	8,000,000
Statutory reserve		1,159,299	1,159,299
Voluntary reserve		174,717	174,717
Investment revaluation reserve - Net of tax	13	(131,528)	(30,727)
Retained earnings	15	854,227	1,454,227
Profit for the period		679,568	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		10,736,283	10,757,516
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		29,146,203	28,103,451

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM
AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

		For the Three-Months Period Ended September 30,		For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,	
	Note	2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>Revenue:</u>					
Gross written premiums		5,880,045	4,918,021	15,720,280	13,425,988
<u>Less: Re-insurers' share</u>		<u>2,003,676</u>	<u>1,818,016</u>	<u>5,604,357</u>	<u>4,849,889</u>
Net Written Premiums		<u>3,876,369</u>	<u>3,100,005</u>	<u>10,115,923</u>	<u>8,576,099</u>
Net change in unearned premiums provision		(552,874)	(13,914)	(594,844)	441,730
Net change in mathematical reserve		-	(55,247)	-	(24,664)
Net Written Revenue Premiums		<u>3,323,495</u>	<u>3,030,844</u>	<u>9,521,079</u>	<u>8,993,165</u>
Commissions revenue		241,810	215,409	676,356	622,000
Policies issuance service fees		232,187	184,296	689,436	537,013
Interest income		86,849	59,025	260,828	183,359
Net gain from financial assets and investments	16	11,877	78,657	228,478	277,967
Other revenue - net		<u>38,028</u>	<u>86,261</u>	<u>132,910</u>	<u>158,704</u>
Total Revenue		<u>3,934,246</u>	<u>3,654,492</u>	<u>11,509,087</u>	<u>10,772,208</u>
<u>Claims, Losses and Expenses:</u>					
Paid claims		4,149,116	3,459,031	11,865,904	10,674,607
<u>Add: Entitlement and qualifying policy holders</u>		<u>38,203</u>	<u>2,300</u>	<u>55,877</u>	<u>18,310</u>
<u>Less: Recoveries</u>		<u>560,939</u>	<u>321,089</u>	<u>1,402,924</u>	<u>1,103,288</u>
Re-insurers' share		<u>1,091,743</u>	<u>999,363</u>	<u>3,143,910</u>	<u>2,386,948</u>
Net paid claims		<u>2,534,637</u>	<u>2,140,879</u>	<u>7,374,947</u>	<u>7,202,681</u>
Net change in claims provision		(186,758)	144,510	(173,688)	(486,494)
Allocated employees' expenses		397,595	318,707	980,913	925,761
Allocated general and administrative expenses		155,432	134,560	428,332	378,147
Excess of loss premiums		59,228	60,954	129,283	132,722
Policies acquisition cost		439,322	342,169	1,316,687	1,050,785
Other expenses related to underwriting		<u>23,500</u>	<u>31,400</u>	<u>71,500</u>	<u>83,400</u>
Net Claims Costs		<u>3,422,956</u>	<u>3,173,179</u>	<u>10,127,974</u>	<u>9,287,002</u>
Unallocated employees' expenses		99,399	79,677	245,228	231,440
Depreciation and amortization		35,992	35,408	106,900	105,990
Unallocated general and administrative expenses		38,858	33,640	107,082	94,537
Provision for impairment in accounts and re-insurance receivables	8,9	<u>15,321</u>	<u>22,174</u>	<u>68,268</u>	<u>42,317</u>
Total Expenses		<u>189,570</u>	<u>170,899</u>	<u>527,478</u>	<u>474,284</u>
Profit for the period before Tax		321,720	310,414	853,635	1,010,922
Income tax expense	10 B	<u>(77,212)</u>	<u>(87,981)</u>	<u>(174,067)</u>	<u>(228,239)</u>
Profit for the Period		<u>244,508</u>	<u>222,433</u>	<u>679,568</u>	<u>782,683</u>
Earnings per Share for the Period	17			<u>0/085</u>	<u>0/098</u>

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM
AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN

(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>For the Nine-Months Period</u> <u>Ended September 30,</u>	
		<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
		<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Profit for the period		679,568	782,683
Items not subsequently transferable to condensed interim statement of income:			
Net change in investment revaluation reserve	13	(100,801)	(67,744)
(Loss) on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	(64,493)
Total Comprehensive Income		<u>578,767</u>	<u>650,446</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM
AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(REVIEWED, NOT AUDITED)

Note	Authorized and Paid - up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	Investment Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earnings		Profit for the period	Total
					Realized	Unrealized		
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Nine Months Period Ended September 30, 2017								
Balance - beginning of the period	8,000,000	1,159,299	174,717	(30,727)	796,153	658,074	1,454,227	10,757,516
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	679,568	679,568
Change in investment revaluation reserve	-	-	-	(100,801)	-	-	-	(100,801)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	(100,801)	-	-	679,568	578,767
Dividends*	-	-	-	-	(600,000)	-	-	(600,000)
Transfers during the period	-	-	-	-	(63,347)	63,347	-	-
Balance - End of the Period	8,000,000	1,159,299	174,717	(131,528)	132,806	721,421	854,227	10,736,283
For the Nine Months Period Ended September 30, 2016								
Balance - beginning of the period	8,000,000	1,081,123	174,717	1,980	370,477	605,454	975,931	10,233,751
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	782,683	782,683
Change in investment revaluation reserve	-	-	-	(67,744)	-	-	-	(67,744)
(Loss) on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(64,493)	-	(64,493)	(64,493)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	(67,744)	(64,493)	-	782,683	650,446
Transfers during the period	-	-	-	-	54,799	(54,799)	-	-
Balance - End of the Period	8,000,000	1,081,123	174,717	(65,764)	360,783	550,655	911,438	10,854,197

- The retained earnings includes JD 154,770 as of September 30, 2017, representing the cumulative change in the fair value transferred to the retained earnings as a result of applying IFRS 9. This amount may not be used according to the instructions of Jordan Securities Commission.

- The retained earnings includes JD 566,651 as of September 30, 2017, restricted against deferred tax assets (JD 503,304 as of 31 December 2016).

- The negative balance of the investments revaluation reserve in the amount of JD 131,528 as of September 30, 2017 is restricted according to the Jordan Securities Commission instructions.

* According to the resolution of the General Assembly convened on April 24, 2017, the Board of Directors' resolution was approved to distribute 7,5 % of capital for the year 2016 as cash dividends to shareholders, i.e. JD 600,000.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

Note	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Profit for the period before tax	853,635	1,010,922
Adjustments:		
Depreciation and amortization	106,900	105,990
Investments property depreciation	16 39,960	39,960
Impairment in accounts receivable Provision	8,9 68,268	42,317
Revaluation loss on financial assets at fair value through statement of income	16 1,136	12,915
Loss on sale of equipment and property	-	53
Other provisions	76,154	3,382
Loss on the impairment Provision of financial assets at amortized cost	16 22,457	-
Provision of contingent liabilities	-	100,000
Net Change in unearned premiums provision	594,844	(441,730)
Net change in claims provision	(173,688)	(486,494)
Net change in mathematical reserve	-	24,664
Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities before Changes in Assets and Liabilities	1,589,666	411,979
(Increase) decrease in Financial Assets:		
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income	(41,100)	125,545
Checks under collection	(39,012)	(546,944)
Accounts receivable	(727,236)	(576,619)
Companies and re-insurance receivable - debit	(1,040,602)	(348,712)
Other assets	(109,708)	(288,969)
Increase (decrease) in Financial Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	369,019	162,944
Accrued Expenses	(16,377)	440
Companies and re-insurance payable - credit	52,870	313,662
Other liabilities	(38,517)	30,094
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities before taxes and end of service indemnity provision paid	(20,997)	(716,580)
Taxes paid	10 \ A (112,239)	(9,977)
Other provisions	-	(23,765)
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities	(133,236)	(750,322)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Deposits at banks (Maturing in Three Months)	142,022	(3,003,488)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	13,750
Financial assets at amortized cost-net	(158,121)	(34,724)
Life policyholders' loans	(3,510)	6,713
(Purchase) of property and equipment	(19,765)	(37,179)
Proceeds from sale of equipment	-	34
(Purchase) of intangible assets	(24,790)	(2,600)
(Payments) for Purchase of intangible assets	(36,000)	-
Net Cash Flows (used in) Investing Activities	(100,164)	(3,057,494)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Dividends Paid	(579,871)	-
Net Cash Flows (Used in) Financing Activities	(579,871)	-
Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(813,271)	(3,807,816)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year	7,101,303	8,687,295
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of the Period	18 6,288,032	4,879,479

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM
AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

ARABIA INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN-JORDAN
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED))

1. General

- a. Arabia Insurance Company - Jordan was established in 1975 and registered as a Jordanian Public Shareholding Company under No. (90). with headquarters in Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan - Sharif Abdul Hamid Sharaf Street, Shmeisani P.O. 20031 Amman 11118 - Jordan and an authorized capital of JD 2 million divided over 2 million shares, with a par value of JD 1 per share. Moreover, the company's Capital was increased in several stages, the last of which was on February of the year 2008 so that it became JD 8 million divided over 8 million shares.
- b. Pursuant to the resolution of the General Assembly for the shareholders on April 30, 2012, the name of the company was changed on May 31, 2012 to "Arabia Insurance Company - Jordan" instead of "General Arabia Insurance Company".
- c. Arabia Insurance Company - Jordan is 51% owned by Arabia Company (Holding Company - Lebanon).
- d. The accompanying condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting No. (170) held on October 29, 2017.

2. Significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation of the condensed interim financial statements

- The interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) under the models developed by the Insurance Department.
- The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared according to the historical cost convention except for financial assets and financial liabilities stated at fair value at the date of the interim condensed financial statements.
- The interim condensed financial statements are reported in Jordanian Dinars, which is the Company's functional currency.
- The condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the Company's annual report as of December 31, 2016. Moreover, the results of operations for the nine-months period ended September 30, 2017 do not necessarily provide an indication of the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2017. The company's profits for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 have not been appropriated; as such appropriations will be made at the end of the year.
- The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies that have been followed for the year ended December 31, 2016 except for the following improvements and amendments:
 - Annual improvements to IFRSs issued between 2014 and 2016, which include amendments to IFRS 12.
 - Amendments to IAS 12: "Income taxes" relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses.

- Amendments to IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows" which are intended to provide additional disclosures in the statement of cash flows to enable users of the financial statements to assess the change in liabilities arising from financing activities.

The adoption of the above new standards had no impact on the amounts reported disclosures contained in the condensed interim financial statements.

3. Use of estimates

Preparation of the condensed interim financial information and application of the accounting policies require the Company's management to perform estimates and judgments that affect the amounts of the financial assets and liabilities, and disclosures relating to contingent liabilities. These estimates and judgments also affect revenues, expenses, provisions investments revaluation reserve that appears in Statement of Comprehensive Income and within equity. In particular, the Company's management are required to issue significant judgments to assess expected future cash flows and their timing. The above-mentioned estimates are based on several assumptions and factors with varying degrees of estimation and uncertainty. Moreover, the actual results may differ from the estimates due to changes resulting from the circumstances and situations of those estimates in the future.

We believe that the estimates within the condensed interim financial statements are reasonable and consistent with the estimates used at the end of year 2016.

4. Deposits with banks

This item consists of the following:

September 30, 2017				December 31, 2016	
Deposits Maturing Within one Months	Deposits Maturing Within three Months	Deposits Maturing after three Months	Total	Total	
JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Inside Jordan	2,479,802	2,649,787	2,923,749	8,053,338	8,735,289

- Interest rates on Bank deposits denominated in Jordanian Dinar range from 3.3% to 5% During the first nine months of year 2017.
- Deposits collateralized to the order of the Director General of the Insurance Commission in addition to his position amounted to JD 325,000 as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 at Jordan Ahli Bank, and will mature after three months.
- There are no Restricted balances except for deposits mortgaged to the order of the Director General of the Insurance Commission in addition to his position.

5. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Statement of Income

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Quoted shares at Amman Stock Market	1,212,291	1,172,327

6. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
<u>Inside Jordan</u>	JD	JD
Quoted shares at Amman Stock Market	2,428,603	2,561,236
Unquoted shares at Amman Stock Market	62,300	62,300
	<u>2,490,903</u>	<u>2,623,536</u>
<u>Outside Jordan</u>		
Quoted investment fund *	70,900	70,900
	<u>2,561,803</u>	<u>2,694,436</u>

- * This item represents investment in quoted investment fund with a variable interest and no maturing date, note that the capital is not guaranteed.

7. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
<u>Inside Jordan</u>	JD	JD
Company's loan debentures and bonds	409,500	109,500
Provision for impairment in value *	(38,325)	(21,900)
	<u>371,175</u>	<u>87,600</u>
<u>Outside Jordan</u>		
Company's loan debenture and bonds	641,761	783,640
Foreign governmental loan debentures and bonds	71,699	71,699
Provision for impairment in value *	(15,677)	(9,645)
	<u>697,783</u>	<u>845,694</u>
	<u>1,068,958</u>	<u>933,294</u>

- * Movement on provision for impairment of financial assets at amortized cost is as follows:

	For the Nine month Period Ended September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
<u>Inside Jordan</u>	JD	JD
Balance – Beginning of the period / year	31,545	-
Additions during the period / year	22,457	31,545
Balance – End of the Period / Year	<u>54,002</u>	<u>31,545</u>

This table shows the details of financial assets at amortized cost before deducting the provision**

Bonds	Less than one year	more than one year	total	Matured Date	Interest rate
	JD	JD	JD		
specialized investment company PLC *	-	109,500	109,500	6/6/2020	10%
Lebanon bonds	-	71,699	71,699	9/3/2020	6.375%
SBER Bank bonds	-	128,673	128,673	29/10/2022	5.125%
TELEMAR bonds	-	67,396	67,396	23/10/2020	5.500%
PETROBRAS bonds	-	71,266	71,266	20/1/2020	5.750%
AL BARAKA TURK bonds	-	157,957	157,957	30/6/2019	6.250%
BAHRAIN bonds	-	144,244	144,244	26/1/2021	5.875%
PEMEX bonds	-	72,225	72,225	4/2/2021	6.375%
Arabian International Hotels Bonds	-	300,000	300,000	22/1/2022	5.50%
	-	1,122,960	1,122,960		

- GAZPROM bond matured on May 17, 2017.

* The maturity of the bonds has been extended for five years to June 6, 2020, and the interest rate was increased to 10% instead of 9.5%. Moreover, maturity has been extended for the second time from the first maturity on December 6, 2012.

** Analysis of financial assets at amortized cost- net

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
a. Fixed return	1,068,958	933,294

8. Accounts Receivable - Net

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Policyholders receivable	4,646,909	4,135,203
Agents receivable	1,332,621	1,113,354
Brokers receivable	1,785	1,844
Employees receivable	9,057	7,223
Other receivables	70,727	76,239
	6,061,099	5,333,863
<u>Less: Provision for impairment of doubtful debts *</u>	<u>(747,526)</u>	<u>(697,362)</u>
Accounts Receivables - Net	5,313,573	4,636,501

* Movement on the provision for impairment receivables is as follows:

	For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	697,362	708,122
Provision (surplus) during the period / year	50,164	(10,760)
Balance - End of the Period / Year	747,526	697,362

9. Companies and Re-insurers Receivable – Debit

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	1,142,597	533,234
Foreign re-insurance companies	674,247	243,008
	1,816,844	776,242
<u>Less: Provision for impairment of re-insurance receivable *</u>	<u>(205,422)</u>	<u>(187,318)</u>
Companies and Re-insurers Receivable - Net	<u>1,611,422</u>	<u>588,924</u>

- * Movement on the provision for impairment of companies and re-insurance receivable - debit is as follows:

	For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	187,318	163,868
Provision during the period / year	18,104	23,450
Balance at end of Period / Year	<u>205,422</u>	<u>187,318</u>

10. Income Tax

a. Income tax provision

- Movement on the income tax provision was as follows:

	For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	(54,066)	131,047
Income tax paid on account	112,239	12,000
Income tax expense for the period / year	(184,892)	(197,113)
Balance at the – End of the Period / Year	<u>(126,719)</u>	<u>(54,066)</u>

b. Income tax in the condensed interim statement of income represents the following:

	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30, 2017	2016
	JD	JD
Income tax expense accrued on the profits of the period	(184,892)	(251,918)
Deferred tax assets	31,515	46,002
Deferred tax liabilities	(20,690)	(22,323)
Income tax expense for the period	<u>(174,067)</u>	<u>(228,239)</u>

- The income tax for the Company has been settled up to the end of the year 2015. Moreover, the tax returns for the year 2016 were filed, and the resulting amounts were paid on time.

- An Income tax provision had been calculated and booked for the nine months period ended September 30, 2017 in compliance with Jordan Income Tax Law. In the opinion of management and its tax consultant, the Company will not have any liabilities greater than the provision at September 30, 2017.

c. The movement on deferred tax assets and liabilities was as follows:

	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30, 2017		For the Year Ended December 31, 2016	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	503,304	121,388	438,714	103,439
Additions	99,948	20,690	110,787	18,574
Disposal	(36,601)	-	(46,197)	(625)
Balance at the – End for the Period / Year	<u>566,651</u>	<u>142,078</u>	<u>503,304</u>	<u>121,388</u>

d. Deferred Tax Assets / liabilities

This item consists of the following:

Accounts included	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30, 2017				September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	Balance -- beginning of the period JD	Released amounts JD	Addition amounts JD	Balance -- End of the Period JD	Deferred tax JD	Deferred tax JD
<u>A-Deferred tax assets</u>						
Provision for doubtful debts	884,680	-	68,268	952,948	228,708	212,323
IBNR provision	1,005,465	10,399		995,066	238,816	241,312
Other Provisions	108,677	75,372	151,526	184,831	44,359	26,082
Revaluation reserve for financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	40,430	40,430	173,063	173,063	41,535	9,703
Revaluation losses on financial assets at fair value through statement of income	26,304	26,304	1,136	1,136	273	6,313
Impairment losses on financial assets at amortized cost	31,545	-	22,457	54,002	12,960	7,571
	<u>2,097,101</u>	<u>152,505</u>	<u>416,450</u>	<u>2,361,046</u>	<u>566,651</u>	<u>503,304</u>
<u>B-Deferred tax liabilities *</u>						
Claims recoveries	505,782	-	86,208	591,990	142,078	121,388
	<u>505,782</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>86,208</u>	<u>591,990</u>	<u>142,078</u>	<u>121,388</u>

* Deferred tax liabilities as of September 30, 2017 represent deferred taxes arising from claims expected to be recovered.

- Deferred taxes are calculated based on the effective tax rate of 24% as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, and management believes that the deferred tax assets will be utilized in the near future.

11. Accounts Payable

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Agents payable	73,415	51,303
Employees' payable	16,792	2,932
Brokers payable	463,159	365,432
Clients payable	634,155	400,950
Medical payable	58,826	55,868
Others	152,886	153,729
	<u>1,399,233</u>	<u>1,030,214</u>

12. Companies and Re-insurance Payable – Credit

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	547,357	479,402
Foreign re-insurance companies	1,021,643	1,142,234
Re-insurers' deposits	996,183	890,677
	<u>2,565,183</u>	<u>2,512,313</u>

13. Investment Revaluation Reserve

This amount represents (decrease) the change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income after tax.

The details of this item is as follows:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	(30,727)	1,980
Changes in Investment Revaluation Reserve - Net	(100,801)	(32,707)
Balance – End of Period / Year	<u>(131,528)</u>	<u>(30,727)</u>

14. Dividend

On April 24, 2017, the General Assembly approved the Board of Directors' recommendation to distribute 7.5% of capital as cash dividends to shareholders for the year 2016, which is equivalent to JD 600,000.

15. Retained Earnings

This item consists of the following:

	For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	1,454,227	975,931
Profit for the year	-	620,965
(Losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(64,493)
Transferred to reserves	-	(78,176)
Dividend	(600,000)	-
	<u>854,227</u>	<u>1,454,227</u>

16. Net Gain from Financial Assets and Investments

This item consists of the following:

	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30, 2017	2016
	JD	JD
Interests on financial assets at amortized cost	42,668	66,496
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through statement of income	55,956	56,256
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	142,404	167,088
Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through statement of income	(1,136)	(12,915)
Investment property depreciation	(39,960)	(39,960)
(Profit) on the disposal of financial assets at fair value through statement of income	497	21,362
Provision for impairment in financial assets at amortized cost	(22,457)	-
Rent revenue from investment property	50,506	19,640
	<u>228,478</u>	<u>277,967</u>

17. Earnings per Share for the Period

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the number of shares. The details are as follows:

	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	679,568	782,683
Number shares	8,000,000	8,000,000
Earnings per Share for the Period	<u>-/085</u>	<u>-/098</u>

18. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The details of this item are as follows:

	September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Cash on hand and at banks	1,158,443	1,356,739
Deposits at banks maturing within three months	5,129,589	3,522,740
	<u>6,288,032</u>	<u>4,879,479</u>

19. Balances and transactions with Related Parties

The Company entered into transactions with major shareholders, members of the Board of Directors, and top executive management within its ordinary course of business. All insurance credit granted to related parties are considered operating, and no related provisions have been taken.

The pricing policy and terms related to these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

The following is a summary of the transactions with related parties during the period / year:

	September 30, 2017			Total	
	Major Shareholders	Board Members	Top Executive Management	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Items included in the interim condensed statement of financial position:					
Accounts receivable	349	376,275	-	376,624	315,153
Accounts payable	-	86,864	49	86,913	69,242
					For the Nine-Month Period Ended September 30, 2016
	For the Nine-Month Period Ended September 30, 2017				
Items included in the interim condensed statement of income:					
Underwriting Premiums	67,350	1,145,787	683	1,213,820	1,416,028
Compensation	126	1,047,460	-	1,047,586	1,512,614
Salaries and Rewards	-	-	220,737	220,737	227,376
Travel and Transportation	-	30,439	4,955	35,394	12,560

The following is a summary of the benefits (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits) for Top executive management:

	September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Salaries, rewards and other benefits	225,692	235,381
Rewards, transportation, and accommodation allowances for members of the board	30,439	4,555
	<u>256,131</u>	<u>239,936</u>

20. Segment Analysis

a. Information about the Company's business sectors:

For administrative purposes, the Company was organized into two sectors of business, the general insurance sector including vehicle insurance, transport insurance, fire insurance, other damage to property, liability insurance and life insurance sector. These two sectors form the basis for the Company to show information on key sectors. The above two sectors also include investments and cash management for the Company's own account. Transactions between business segments are carried out on the basis of estimated market prices and on the same terms used with other parties.

b. Geographical Distribution Information

The table below represents the geographical distribution of the Company's business. The Company carries out its activities in the kingdom which represents the local business.

Following is the distribution of Revenues, Expenses, and Capital Expenditures according to the Geographical distribution:

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total Assets	27,737,306	27,002,848	1,408,897	1,100,603	29,146,203	28,103,451
	For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,		For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,		For the Nine-Months Period Ended September 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total Revenue	10,864,244	10,131,494	644,843	640,714	11,509,087	10,772,208
Capital Expenditures	44,555	39,779	-	-	44,555	39,779

21. Lawsuits against the Company:

There were cases against the Company claiming compensation for various accidents. The total value of the cases was JD 14,472,792 as at September 30, 2017 before the courts (JD 14,122,584 as at December 31, 2016). These cases include a case in the amount of JD 12,639,041 in which the other party claims damage due to a fire incident, knowing that the Company's share does not exceed 2.5% of that claim in the event of any obligation being met as a result of this claim. In the opinion of the management and its legal counsel, this damage is not covered under the insurance policy issued by the Company and that there is no absolute right to claim the other party for the claim in the damage. The Company has taken sufficient provisions to meet any obligations in respect of these cases. Based on the foregoing, in the opinion of the Company's management and counsel, the Company will not incur obligations in excess of the amounts allocated to it under the net claims provision item.

22. Contingent Liabilities

There are commitments by the Company against bank guarantees amounting to JD 302,313 as of September 30, 2017 and its cash collateral amounted to JD 1,000 as of that date (bank guarantees amounting to JD 242,740 as of December 31, 2016).

23. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the condensed interim financial statement's date, on October 3, 2017 the Company was informed of a possible claim related to a Banker's Blanket Bond Insurance Policy, noting that this policy is 98% reinsured.

24. Fair Value Hierarchy

A) Fair value financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Some of the Company's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the financial period. The following table shows how the fair value of these financial assets is determined. (valuation techniques and key input).

Financial Assets	Fair Value		Fair Value Level	Methods of evaluation and inputs used	Significant Intangible Inputs	Relationship between significant intangibles inputs and fair value
	September 30, 2017	December, 31 2016				
	JD	JD				
Financial assets at fair value:						
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income:						
Shares with Quoted Prices	1,212,291	1,172,327	Level 1	As Stock Market	Not Applied	Not Applied
Financial Assets at fair value through comprehensive income:						
Quoted shares	2,428,603	2,561,236	Level 1	As Stock Market	Not Applied	Not Applied
Quited investment fund	70,900	70,900				
Unquoted shares	62,300	62,300	Level 2	At Cost	Not Applied	Not Applied
	2,561,803	2,694,436				
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value	3,774,094	3,866,763				

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the the first nine month-period of the year 2017 and the year 2016.

B) Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities not Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis:

Except as shown in the table below, we believe that the carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value in the Company's condensed interim financial statements approximate their fair value because of their short term maturity or reprising of interest during the period.

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016		Fair value level
	Book value	Fair value	Book value	Fair value	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Financial assets not determined at fair value					
Deposits at banks	8,053,338	8,143,899	8,735,289	8,804,857	Level 2
Financial assets at Amortized cost	1,068,958	1,080,617	933,294	944,458	Level 2
Property investment	2,243,295	2,366,626	2,283,255	2,366,626	Level 2
Total	11,365,591	11,591,142	11,951,838	12,115,941	

For the items listed above, fair value of level 2 financial assets at fair value has been determined according to an agreed upon pricing model, which reflects credit risks to the parties dealt with, as for property investment the fair value considered by the real estate appraisers to latest valuation reports to these assets.